
CITY OF VINELAND, NJ 

RESOLUTION NO.  2019- 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF AN 
AMENDATORY SUPPLEMENTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1, 
TO PURCHASE ORDER NO. 19-03892 ISSUED TO WINNER 
FORD, CHERRY HILL, NJ, IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,400.00. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vineland, on May 14, 2019, adopted 

Resolution No. 2019-193, entitled “RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT AWARD 

TO A STATE CONTRACT VENDOR, WINNER FORD, CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY, FOR 

THE PURCHASE OF TWO (2) FORD F450 4X4 DUMP TRUCKS FOR THE DEPARTMENT 

OF PUBLIC WORKS, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $136,974.00”; and  

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1, et seq., sets forth the requirements for the processing of 

change orders; and 

         WHEREAS, the Vehicle Maintenance Administrator has requested that an amendment be 

made to Purchase Order No. 19-03892 awarded to Winner Ford, Cherry Hill, NJ for the purchase 

of two (2) Ford F450 4x4 Dump Trucks, as authorized by Resolution No. 2019-193: said 

amendment is necessary due to the fact that there is a fuel tank issue with the 2019 Ford F450 

model dump trucks and only 2020 models can now be ordered, at $1,200 per truck; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland desires to comply with said requirements of N.J.A.C. 

5:30-11.1, et seq., and to that end herewith files with the governing body a report stating the facts 

involved and indicating that the proposed change order may be allowed under these regulations; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for the 

amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is requested in the amount of 

$1,200.00 per truck for a total change order amount of $2,400.00; now, therefore, 

         BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said amendatory 

supplemental change order # 1 to purchase order #19-03892 issued to Winner Ford, Cherry Hill, 

NJ, in the  total amount of $2,400.00, be and the same is hereby ratified and approved. 

 Adopted: 

         ______________________________
President of Council 

ATTEST: 

______________________________
            City Clerk 

327














